

Special Case No. 32 of 2022
Present : Sri Arun Singha,
Judge, Special Court (NDPS Act) cum
A.D.J. 3rd Court, Malda.

Order No. 23
13-09-2022

Record is put up by petition filed by accused **Sukuruddin Sk.**

Accused appears by power and surrenders in Court. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. **Re-call process issued against him.**

Accused person **Sukuruddin Sk.** also files downloaded server copy of the order dated 05-09-2022 of the Hon'ble Court, passed in **CRM(A) No. 4194 of 2022**, stating that the accused person has been granted anticipatory bail by the Hon'ble High Court under Section 438 of the Cr.P.C. and the downloaded server copy of the Hon'ble Court's order is genuine and to that extent an affidavit is also filed to submit the certified copy thereof as and when so received.

The bail application filed by the accused person is taken up for hearing.

It is submitted by Learned Lawyer for the accused person that Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has been pleased to allow the anticipatory bail prayer of the said accused/petitioner in **CRM(A) No. 4194 of 2022**, vide order dated 05-09-2022, so, he may be released on bail on furnishing the bond as per direction of the Hon'ble Court.

Accordingly, in view of order dated 05-09-2022 passed in **CRM(A) No. 4060 of 2022**, downloaded server copy of the Hon'ble Court's order is filed within time.

Considered.

In view of the Hon'ble Court's order under Section 438 Cr.P.C. the accused person be released on bail upon furnishing bond of Rs. 10,000/- (rupees ten thousand only) with two sureties of like amount each, to the satisfaction of this Court and subject to the conditions as laid down in Section 438(2) Cr.P.C. and on condition that the accused shall appear on every date before this Court on and from the date fixed for appearance of the accused and in default, this Court will pass appropriate order to secure the presence of the accused in Court including cancelling anticipatory bail granted without further reference to the Hon'ble Court.

The bail bonds shall be submitted to the Ld. C.J.M., Malda for endorsing the fitness or otherwise thereon and in turn the Ld. C.J.M., Malda will send the bail bonds to this Court for acceptance.

To date, i.e., 28-11-2022 for appearance of the accused, if on bail.

To date for appearance and supply of copy.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Malda and I.C., Baishnabnagar P.S. for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Judge, Special Court,
A.D.J. 3rd Court, Malda.

Judge, Special Court,
A.D.J. 3rd Court, Malda.